(8) The Company shall not be dissolved nor placed into liquidation but shall continue to exist and remain 

listed on the main market of the regulated market of the ATHEX. 

Upon completion of the Demerger and the incorporation of the Beneficiary Company (see agenda item 3), in 

addition to the Gaming Sector, a cash amount of two hundred twenty million and one Euros (€220,000,001.00) 

will be contributed in full. Therefore, the share capital of the latter shall be set at the amount of one hundred 

three million two hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred forty-nine Euros (€103,231,649.00), divided into 

one hundred three million two hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred forty-nine (103,231,649) common 

registered shares with voting rights, with a nominal value of one Euro (€1) each. The Company shall receive 

the entirety of the shares of the Beneficiary Company, namely one hundred three million two hundred thirty-

one thousand six hundred forty-nine (103,231,649) shares with a nominal value of one Euro (€1) each, and 

will not receive any amount in cash. 

It is noted that, based on the Gaming Sector Certified Auditor Valuation Report (as defined below), the net 

asset position of the Company is negative, amounting to minus one hundred sixteen million seven hundred 

sixty-eight thousand three hundred fifty-two Euros (-€116,768,352.00). Consequently, the aforementioned 

share capital amount of the Beneficiary Company amounting to one hundred three million two hundred thirty-

one thousand six hundred forty-nine Euros (€103,231,649.00) will result from the sum of the above negative 

net asset position of the Gaming Sector, as set out in the Gaming Sector Certified Auditor Valuation Report (as 

defined below), amounting to minus one hundred sixteen million seven hundred sixty-eight thousand three 

hundred fifty-two Euros (-€116,768,352.00) and the amount of a monetary contribution upon the 

establishment of the Beneficiary Company, amounting to two hundred twenty million and one Euros 

(€220,000,001.00), which will be carried out entirely through cash contribution by the Company. 

The Company shall become the sole and entire (100%) shareholder of the Beneficiary Company, receiving the 

shares provided for in clause 1.2 of the Draft Demerger Deed.

[...]

(b) the provision of ancillary services and activities to companies affiliated with the Company and/or 

third parties. 

(2) Pursuant to article 5 of the draft Articles of Association of the New Company, the share capital of the New 

Company will amount to four hundred forty-six million four hundred eleven thousand and five hundred 

seventy one euros (€446,411,571.00), corresponding to the value of the Participations as per the Certified 

Auditors’ Report on the Contribution of Participations, under article 17 of Greek Law 4548/2018 issued 

by the certified auditor Mr Konstantinos Kakolyris (SOEL Reg. No. 42931) of “Deloitte Certified Public

[...]

submission of the notarized Articles of Association of the New Company at the General Commercial Registry 

(G.E.MI.), as well as the right to delegate authority to persons of their choice, to perform specific actions. 

Item 4th: (a) Approval of the cancellation of eleven million four hundred fifty-nine thousand two 

hundred sixty-three (11,459,263) own shares acquired by the Company under the approved share 

buy-back programs, with a corresponding decrease in its share capital by the amount of three million 

four hundred thirty-seven thousand seven hundred seventy-eight euros and ninety cents 

(€3,437,778.9), in accordance with article 49 of Greek Law 4548/2018 and corresponding 

amendment to article 5 (Share Capital) of the Company’s Articles of Association. (b) Codification of 

the Articles of Association of the Company in light of the amendments of the Articles of Association

[...]

of the Company under agenda items 2 and 4. 

Required quorum: 34% of the share capital Majority:  50% +1 of the votes represented 

The Board of Directors of the Company submits for approval to the Extraordinary General Meeting of the 

Shareholders the cancellation of eleven million four hundred fifty-nine thousand two hundred sixty-three 

(11,459,263) own shares with a nominal value of €0.30 each, corresponding to a percentage of approximately 

3.10% (by rounding) of the Company’s share capital. 

Such shares have been acquired by the Company as follows: 

(1) 1,182,501 shares have been acquired during the period from 20 April 2015 to 19 April 2017 in the context